COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE AND LABOR.

CHAPTER 51.

[S. B. 176.]

EXPENSES OF COMMISSIONER.

AN ACT to Amend Section 1811 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota, Relating to Expenses of Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 1811 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- § 1811. Expenses of commissioner.] The Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor shall make a verified and itemized statement of his expenses and disbursements incurred under the provisions of this chapter and file the same with the State Auditor, who shall thereupon issue his warrant on the State Treasurer therefor, but such expenses shall not in any one year exceed in the aggregate the sum of two hundred dollars.

Approved, March 13, 1897.

CHAPTER 52.

DUTIES OF COMMISSIONER.

AN ACT to Repeal Sections 123, 128 and 129, of the Revised Codes of North Dakota, Relating to Duties of Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor.

Be it inacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Repeal.] That sections 123, 128 and 129 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota, relating to certain duties of the Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor be, and the same are hereby repealed.

Approved, March 13, 1897.

CHAPTER 53.

[S. B. 110.]

RELATING TO LIENS FOR SIRES.

AN ACT to Amend Section 4817 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota Relating to Liens for Sires.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 4817 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota be amended so as to read as follows:

§ 4817. The Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor upon receipt of the statement specified in the last section, and also of a certificate of registry of such sire in any society for the purpose of registry of sires, duly verified by affidavit, shall issue a certificate to the owner thereof, a copy of which shall be filed in the office of the clerk of the district court of the county or counties in which such sire shall stand for service and shall also be posted conspicuously in all places where such sire shall stand for service, which certificate shall state the name, age, description, pedigree and ownership of such sire, the terms and conditions upon which the sire is advertised for service, and that the provisions of this chapter so far as relates to the filing of the statement aforesaid have been complied with, and the Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor shall have the power to charge for certificates, fifty cents for the first certificate, and twenty-five cents each for all other certificates on the same sire.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] There being no law providing for the payment of the fees required by this act, an emergency exists; *Therefore*, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 10, 1897.